
SCHSL AAAAA Girls Championship 
Dates: Oct 23-24, 2017

Round: 2
RESULTS

Par: 72  Yardage: 5306

1

Pos. School Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Total To Par

1 Lexington 299 307 606 +30
2 Boiling Springs 336 319 655 +79
3 Blythewood 338 320 658 +82
4 Byrnes 343 339 682 +106
5 River Bluff 333 352 685 +109
6 Wando 348 346 694 +118
7 Dorman 357 355 712 +136
8 Fort Dorchester 356 360 716 +140
9 Carolina Forest 377 389 766 +190
10 Gaffney 392 375 767 +191
11 Northwestern 388 393 781 +205
12 Fort Mill 399 402 801 +225
13 TL Hanna 415 398 813 +237
14 Socastee 420 403 823 +247
15 Riverside 405 420 825 +249
16 Dutch Fork 438 431 869 +293



SCHSL AAAAA Girls Championship 
Dates: Oct 23-24, 2017

Round: 2
RESULTS

Par: 72  Yardage: 5306

2

Pos. School Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Total To Par

1 Lexington 299 307 606 +30
3 Gracyn Burgess 71 75 146 +2
4 Isabella Rawl 75 72 147 +3
T 6 Karlee Vardas 74 78 152 +8
T 10 Molly Hardwick 79 82 161 +17
T 33 K. Gooding/ H. Stephenson 84 88 172 +28

2 Boiling Springs 336 319 655 +79
9 Amber Amaker 81 79 160 +16
T 20 Sydney Roberts 88 78 166 +22
T 20 Madison Dixon 83 83 166 +22
T 24 Isabella Britt 87 80 167 +23
T 24 Caitlyn Cash 85 82 167 +23

3 Blythewood 338 320 658 +82
T 10 MK Talledo 83 78 161 +17
12 Parker Stalvey 85 77 162 +18
13 Ella Stalvey 82 81 163 +19
T 36 Lindsey Hoile 92 84 176 +32
T 45 Mady Richards 88 94 182 +38

4 Byrnes 343 339 682 +106
5 Victoria Hall 78 73 151 +7
T 29 Anika Rana 88 83 171 +27
43 Liz Wagner 90 90 180 +36
50 Katie Spurling 87 97 184 +40
53 Sophia Kinsella 99 93 192 +48

5 River Bluff 333 352 685 +109
T 14 Madison Branum 81 83 164 +20
T 14 Marley Barefoot 78 86 164 +20
T 36 Katie Bonham 87 89 176 +32
44 Alanna Harper 87 94 181 +37
68 Margaret K Henry 107 102 209 +65

6 Wando 348 346 694 +118
T 24 Regan Clifford 85 82 167 +23
T 29 Emma Smith 83 88 171 +27
T 39 Lily Joyce 88 90 178 +34
T 39 Ella Drew Dodd 92 86 178 +34
71 Abby Rankin 109 108 217 +73

7 Dorman 357 355 712 +136
T 14 Abby Franks 80 84 164 +20
T 33 Maria File 80 92 172 +28
T 45 Katie Kulas 95 87 182 +38
56 Jessica Edwards 103 92 195 +51
T 57 S. Duncan/ A. Thomas 102 94 196 +52

8 Fort Dorchester 356 360 716 +140
35 Cece Knecht 85 88 173 +29
38 Lauren Fix 87 90 177 +33
T 48 Anna Walsh 89 94 183 +39
52 LT LeShore 101 88 189 +45
55 Kennedy Broadway 95 99 194 +50



SCHSL AAAAA Girls Championship 
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Round: 2
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3

9 Carolina Forest 377 389 766 +190
8 Mia Gray 79 80 159 +15
T 20 Sami Spencer 84 82 166 +22
42 Alayna Fortenberry 86 93 179 +35
85 Riley Hunter 128 134 262 +118
WD Kayleigh Miller WD WD WD E

10 Gaffney 392 375 767 +191
T 27 Maddy Key 85 84 169 +25
T 57 Ciara Mace 103 93 196 +52
61 Morgan Barnes 106 93 199 +55
64 Mari Grace Ellis 98 105 203 +59
86 Mallory Garcia 139 125 264 +120

11 Northwestern 388 393 781 +205
T 17 Kayleigh Reinke 83 82 165 +21
T 45 Shae Payne 91 91 182 +38
69 Faith Novak 108 104 212 +68
T 72 A. Kessler/ L. Hamel 106 116 222 +78
T 81 Gabby Rowsam 112 126 238 +94

12 Fort Mill 399 402 801 +225
T 29 Lillie Smith 88 83 171 +27
51 Amelia Majcina 90 95 185 +41
T 72 Ashley Babinchak 113 109 222 +78
T 77 Elle Brown 108 122 230 +86
80 Allie Barnes 120 115 235 +91

13 TL Hanna 415 398 813 +237
60 Olivia Williams 103 95 198 +54
62 Annalisa Hosea 105 95 200 +56
63 Ashley Heard 96 105 201 +57
70 Abby Elrod 111 103 214 +70
T 72 I. Schulze/ C. Williamson 115 107 222 +78

14 Socastee 420 403 823 +247
54 Lawson Devers 104 89 193 +49
T 57 Alisa Berindea 95 101 196 +52
T 66 Molly Teal 111 96 207 +63
T 77 Ashelyn Nicoulin 113 117 230 +86
79 J. Kirkman/ M. Stewart 110 123 233 +89

15 Riverside 405 420 825 +249
T 20 Caroline Hardee 84 82 166 +22
T 39 Gabby Laymon 94 84 178 +34
76 Andie Goetcheus 112 114 226 +82
84 Caroline Shanahan 115 140 255 +111
WD Addison Syracuse 132 WD WD +60

16 Dutch Fork 438 431 869 +293
65 Katie Burdett 100 104 204 +60
T 66 Lila Bagley 109 98 207 +63
75 Alexis Ragland 110 115 225 +81
T 81 Tatum Davis 119 119 238 +94
83 Joy Outhous 128 114 242 +98



SCHSL AAAAA Girls Championship 
Dates: Oct 23-24, 2017

Round: 2
RESULTS

Par: 72  Yardage: 5306

4

Pos. Name School Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Total To Par

1 Elle Johnson Spartanburg 71 71 142 -2
2 Emily Dunlap Mauldin 72 73 145 +1
T 6 Alyssa Campbell Clover 78 74 152 +8
T 17 Grace Zoller Ashley Ridge 84 81 165 +21
T 17 Zoe Bowers Nation Ford 83 82 165 +21
T 27 Olivia Erwin James Island 88 81 169 +25
T 29 Payton Starmack Spring Valley 82 89 171 +27
T 48 Alexis Hodge White Knoll 90 93 183 +39



SCHSL AAAAA Girls Championship 
Dates: Oct 23-24, 2017

Round: 2
RESULTS

Par: 72  Yardage: 5306

5

Pos. Top 20 Teams Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Total To Par

1 Lexington 299 307 606 +30
2 Boiling Springs 336 319 655 +79
3 Blythewood 338 320 658 +82
4 Byrnes 343 339 682 +106
5 River Bluff 333 352 685 +109
6 Wando 348 346 694 +118
7 Dorman 357 355 712 +136
8 Fort Dorchester 356 360 716 +140
9 Carolina Forest 377 389 766 +190
10 Gaffney 392 375 767 +191
11 Northwestern 388 393 781 +205
12 Fort Mill 399 402 801 +225
13 TL Hanna 415 398 813 +237
14 Socastee 420 403 823 +247
15 Riverside 405 420 825 +249
16 Dutch Fork 438 431 869 +293

Pos. Top 20 Players School Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Total To Par

1 *Elle Johnson Spartanburg 71 71 142 -2
2 *Emily Dunlap Mauldin 72 73 145 +1
3 Gracyn Burgess Lexington 71 75 146 +2
4 Isabella Rawl Lexington 75 72 147 +3
5 Victoria Hall Byrnes 78 73 151 +7
6 *Alyssa Campbell Clover 78 74 152 +8

Karlee Vardas Lexington 74 78 152 +8
8 Mia Gray Carolina Forest 79 80 159 +15
9 Amber Amaker Boiling Springs 81 79 160 +16
10 MK Talledo Blythewood 83 78 161 +17

Molly Hardwick Lexington 79 82 161 +17
12 Parker Stalvey Blythewood 85 77 162 +18
13 Ella Stalvey Blythewood 82 81 163 +19
14 Marley Barefoot River Bluff 78 86 164 +20

Abby Franks Dorman 80 84 164 +20
Madison Branum River Bluff 81 83 164 +20

17 Kayleigh Reinke Northwestern 83 82 165 +21
*Grace Zoller Ashley Ridge 84 81 165 +21
*Zoe Bowers Nation Ford 83 82 165 +21

20 Madison Dixon Boiling Springs 83 83 166 +22
Sami Spencer Carolina Forest 84 82 166 +22
Sydney Roberts Boiling Springs 88 78 166 +22
Caroline Hardee Riverside 84 82 166 +22



SCHSL AAAAA Girls Championship 
Dates: Oct 23-24, 2017

Team Statistics
Round: 2

1

PAR 3 SCORING

Ashley Ridge 3.00 E
Spartanburg 3.00 E
Mauldin 3.00 E
Clover 3.25 +1
Blythewood 3.35 +7
Boiling Springs 3.40 +8
Lexington 3.50 +10
James Island 3.50 +2
Nation Ford 3.50 +2
Byrnes 3.75 +15
Dorman 3.75 +15
River Bluff 3.75 +15
Wando 4.10 +22
Spring Valley 4.25 +5
Fort Dorchester 4.25 +25
Carolina Forest 4.31 +21
Fort Mill 4.40 +28
Gaffney 4.50 +30
Northwestern 4.60 +32
Socastee 4.65 +33
TL Hanna 4.70 +34
White Knoll 4.75 +7
Riverside 4.81 +29
Dutch Fork 5.05 +41
PAR 4 SCORING

Spartanburg 4.00 E
Clover 4.10 +1
Lexington 4.40 +20
Mauldin 4.40 +4
Nation Ford 4.50 +5
Boiling Springs 4.52 +26
Ashley Ridge 4.60 +6
James Island 4.60 +6
Blythewood 4.64 +32
Byrnes 4.84 +42
Spring Valley 4.90 +9
White Knoll 4.90 +9
Wando 5.04 +52
Fort Dorchester 5.06 +53
Dorman 5.06 +53
River Bluff 5.26 +63
Carolina Forest 5.50 +60
Gaffney 5.62 +81
TL Hanna 5.66 +83
Socastee 5.76 +88
Northwestern 5.94 +97
Fort Mill 5.98 +99
Riverside 6.03 +81
Dutch Fork 6.22 +111
PAR 5 SCORING

Mauldin 4.25 -3
Spartanburg 4.75 -1
Clover 5.00 E
Lexington 5.25 +5
James Island 5.25 +1
Boiling Springs 5.40 +8
Ashley Ridge 5.75 +3
Spring Valley 5.75 +3
Blythewood 5.75 +15
Nation Ford 5.75 +3
River Bluff 5.80 +16

Byrnes 5.95 +19
Wando 6.00 +20
Fort Dorchester 6.05 +21
Dorman 6.05 +21
Carolina Forest 6.25 +20
White Knoll 6.25 +5
Riverside 6.38 +22
TL Hanna 6.40 +28
Gaffney 6.45 +29
Northwestern 6.50 +30
Fort Mill 6.85 +37
Dutch Fork 6.90 +38
Socastee 7.25 +45



SCHSL AAAAA Girls Championship 
Dates: Oct 23-24, 2017

Team Statistics
Round: 2

2

EAGLES

BIRDIES

Lexington 9
Boiling Springs 7
Spartanburg 6
Blythewood 6
River Bluff 5
Fort Dorchester 4
Mauldin 4
Byrnes 3
Gaffney 2
Dorman 2
Carolina Forest 2
Clover 1
Wando 1
Northwestern 1
Riverside 1
James Island 1
Fort Mill 1
Nation Ford 1
TL Hanna 1
Ashley Ridge 1
PARS

Lexington 48
Boiling Springs 40
Blythewood 37
Dorman 30
Byrnes 28
Wando 28
Carolina Forest 23
River Bluff 22
Fort Dorchester 21
TL Hanna 17
Riverside 16
Northwestern 15
Gaffney 14
Clover 14
Fort Mill 14
Socastee 11
Ashley Ridge 10
Mauldin 9
Nation Ford 9
Dutch Fork 8
Spartanburg 7
James Island 7
Spring Valley 4
White Knoll 3



SCHSL AAAAA Girls Championship 
Dates: Oct 23-24, 2017

Round: 2
RESULTS       *Individual
Par: 72  Yardage: 5306

1

Pos. Name School Rnd 1 Rnd 2 Total To Par

1 *Elle Johnson Spartanburg 71 71 142 -2
2 *Emily Dunlap Mauldin 72 73 145 +1
3 Gracyn Burgess Lexington 71 75 146 +2
4 Isabella Rawl Lexington 75 72 147 +3
5 Victoria Hall Byrnes 78 73 151 +7
6 *Alyssa Campbell Clover 78 74 152 +8

Karlee Vardas Lexington 74 78 152 +8
8 Mia Gray Carolina Forest 79 80 159 +15
9 Amber Amaker Boiling Springs 81 79 160 +16
10 MK Talledo Blythewood 83 78 161 +17

Molly Hardwick Lexington 79 82 161 +17
12 Parker Stalvey Blythewood 85 77 162 +18
13 Ella Stalvey Blythewood 82 81 163 +19
14 Marley Barefoot River Bluff 78 86 164 +20

Abby Franks Dorman 80 84 164 +20
Madison Branum River Bluff 81 83 164 +20

17 Kayleigh Reinke Northwestern 83 82 165 +21
*Grace Zoller Ashley Ridge 84 81 165 +21
*Zoe Bowers Nation Ford 83 82 165 +21

20 Madison Dixon Boiling Springs 83 83 166 +22
Sami Spencer Carolina Forest 84 82 166 +22
Sydney Roberts Boiling Springs 88 78 166 +22
Caroline Hardee Riverside 84 82 166 +22

24 Isabella Britt Boiling Springs 87 80 167 +23
Regan Clifford Wando 85 82 167 +23
Caitlyn Cash Boiling Springs 85 82 167 +23

27 Maddy Key Gaffney 85 84 169 +25
*Olivia Erwin James Island 88 81 169 +25

29 Emma Smith Wando 83 88 171 +27
Anika Rana Byrnes 88 83 171 +27
Lillie Smith Fort Mill 88 83 171 +27
*Payton Starmack Spring Valley 82 89 171 +27

33 Maria File Dorman 80 92 172 +28
K. Gooding/ H. Stephenson Lexington 84 88 172 +28

35 Cece Knecht Fort Dorchester 85 88 173 +29
36 Katie Bonham River Bluff 87 89 176 +32

Lindsey Hoile Blythewood 92 84 176 +32
38 Lauren Fix Fort Dorchester 87 90 177 +33
39 Ella Drew Dodd Wando 92 86 178 +34

Lily Joyce Wando 88 90 178 +34
Gabby Laymon Riverside 94 84 178 +34

42 Alayna Fortenberry Carolina Forest 86 93 179 +35
43 Liz Wagner Byrnes 90 90 180 +36
44 Alanna Harper River Bluff 87 94 181 +37
45 Mady Richards Blythewood 88 94 182 +38

Shae Payne Northwestern 91 91 182 +38
Katie Kulas Dorman 95 87 182 +38

48 *Alexis Hodge White Knoll 90 93 183 +39
Anna Walsh Fort Dorchester 89 94 183 +39

50 Katie Spurling Byrnes 87 97 184 +40
51 Amelia Majcina Fort Mill 90 95 185 +41
52 LT LeShore Fort Dorchester 101 88 189 +45
53 Sophia Kinsella Byrnes 99 93 192 +48
54 Lawson Devers Socastee 104 89 193 +49
55 Kennedy Broadway Fort Dorchester 95 99 194 +50
56 Jessica Edwards Dorman 103 92 195 +51
57 Ciara Mace Gaffney 103 93 196 +52

Alisa Berindea Socastee 95 101 196 +52
S. Duncan/ A. Thomas Dorman 102 94 196 +52

60 Olivia Williams TL Hanna 103 95 198 +54
61 Morgan Barnes Gaffney 106 93 199 +55
62 Annalisa Hosea TL Hanna 105 95 200 +56



SCHSL AAAAA Girls Championship 
Dates: Oct 23-24, 2017

Round: 2
RESULTS       *Individual
Par: 72  Yardage: 5306

2

63 Ashley Heard TL Hanna 96 105 201 +57
64 Mari Grace Ellis Gaffney 98 105 203 +59
65 Katie Burdett Dutch Fork 100 104 204 +60
66 Molly Teal Socastee 111 96 207 +63

Lila Bagley Dutch Fork 109 98 207 +63
68 Margaret K Henry River Bluff 107 102 209 +65
69 Faith Novak Northwestern 108 104 212 +68
70 Abby Elrod TL Hanna 111 103 214 +70
71 Abby Rankin Wando 109 108 217 +73
72 A. Kessler/ L. Hamel Northwestern 106 116 222 +78

Ashley Babinchak Fort Mill 113 109 222 +78
I. Schulze/ C. Williamson TL Hanna 115 107 222 +78

75 Alexis Ragland Dutch Fork 110 115 225 +81
76 Andie Goetcheus Riverside 112 114 226 +82
77 Elle Brown Fort Mill 108 122 230 +86

Ashelyn Nicoulin Socastee 113 117 230 +86
79 J. Kirkman/ M. Stewart Socastee 110 123 233 +89
80 Allie Barnes Fort Mill 120 115 235 +91
81 Tatum Davis Dutch Fork 119 119 238 +94

Gabby Rowsam Northwestern 112 126 238 +94
83 Joy Outhous Dutch Fork 128 114 242 +98
84 Caroline Shanahan Riverside 115 140 255 +111
85 Riley Hunter Carolina Forest 128 134 262 +118
86 Kayleigh Miller Carolina Forest WD WD 0 E
86 Mallory Garcia Gaffney 139 125 264 +120
86 Addison Syracuse Riverside 132 WD 132 +60



SCHSL AAAAA Girls Championship 
Dates: Oct 23-24, 2017
Player Statistics for Round 2

1

PAR 3 SCORING

Elle Johnson Spartanburg 3.00 E
MK Talledo Blythewood 3.00 E
Emily Dunlap Mauldin 3.00 E
Sami Spencer Carolina Forest 3.00 E
Grace Zoller Ashley Ridge 3.00 E
Lindsey Hoile Blythewood 3.00 E
Gracyn Burgess Lexington 3.25 +1
Amber Amaker Boiling Springs 3.25 +1
Karlee Vardas Lexington 3.25 +1
Alyssa Campbell Clover 3.25 +1
Madison Dixon Boiling Springs 3.25 +1
Ella Drew Dodd Wando 3.25 +1
Katie Bonham River Bluff 3.25 +1
Victoria Hall Byrnes 3.25 +1
Parker Stalvey Blythewood 3.25 +1

PAR 4 SCORING

Gracyn Burgess Lexington 3.90 -1
Isabella Rawl Lexington 3.90 -1
Elle Johnson Spartanburg 4.00 E
Victoria Hall Byrnes 4.00 E
Alyssa Campbell Clover 4.10 +1
Sydney Roberts Boiling Springs 4.20 +2
MK Talledo Blythewood 4.30 +3
Maddy Key Gaffney 4.40 +4
Caitlyn Cash Boiling Springs 4.40 +4
Emily Dunlap Mauldin 4.40 +4
Parker Stalvey Blythewood 4.40 +4
Kayleigh Reinke Northwestern 4.50 +5
Ella Stalvey Blythewood 4.50 +5
Amber Amaker Boiling Springs 4.50 +5
Karlee Vardas Lexington 4.50 +5

PAR 5 SCORING

Emily Dunlap Mauldin 4.25 -3
Isabella Rawl Lexington 4.50 -2
Elle Johnson Spartanburg 4.75 -1
Karlee Vardas Lexington 5.00 E
Alyssa Campbell Clover 5.00 E
Madison Dixon Boiling Springs 5.00 E
Mia Gray Carolina Forest 5.00 E
Victoria Hall Byrnes 5.00 E
Parker Stalvey Blythewood 5.00 E
Kayleigh Reinke Northwestern 5.25 +1
Ella Stalvey Blythewood 5.25 +1
Amber Amaker Boiling Springs 5.25 +1
Madison Branum River Bluff 5.25 +1
Olivia Erwin James Island 5.25 +1
Morgan Barnes Gaffney 5.25 +1

EAGLES

BIRDIES

Elle Johnson Spartanburg 6
Emily Dunlap Mauldin 4
Isabella Rawl Lexington 4
Gracyn Burgess Lexington 3
Victoria Hall Byrnes 3
Sami Spencer Carolina Forest 2
Parker Stalvey Blythewood 2
Sydney Roberts Boiling Springs 2
Lauren Fix Fort Dorchester 2
Marley Barefoot River Bluff 2
MK Talledo Blythewood 2
Madison Dixon Boiling Springs 2
Olivia Erwin James Island 1
Madison Branum River Bluff 1
Maddy Key Gaffney 1

PARS

Alyssa Campbell Clover 14
Mia Gray Carolina Forest 12
Gracyn Burgess Lexington 11
Karlee Vardas Lexington 11
Victoria Hall Byrnes 11
Amber Amaker Boiling Springs 11
Isabella Rawl Lexington 10
Parker Stalvey Blythewood 10
Grace Zoller Ashley Ridge 10
Regan Clifford Wando 9
Sydney Roberts Boiling Springs 9
Molly Hardwick Lexington 9
Isabella Britt Boiling Springs 9
Emily Dunlap Mauldin 9
Zoe Bowers Nation Ford 9



SCHSL AAAAA Girls Championship 
Dates: Oct 23-24, 2017

Course Statistics
Post Round 2

1

Round 2 - Country Club of Lexington

Hol
e Par

Yard
s

Doubl
e Eag
les

Eagle
s

Birdie
s Pars

Boge
ys

Doubl
e Other

Rnd
Avg Par Yards Hole

1 5 432 7 27 21 31 10 6.09 5 432 1
2 3 126 3 28 35 20 8 3.95 3 126 2
3 4 343 2 19 31 34 9 5.44 4 343 3
4 3 121 1 34 32 19 7 3.98 3 121 4
5 4 313 1 19 46 20 5 5.07 4 313 5
6 4 326 2 26 26 32 10 5.19 4 326 6
7 5 412 5 21 29 31 10 6.20 5 412 7
8 4 285 4 34 25 23 7 4.91 4 285 8
9 4 269 9 36 24 17 5 4.66 4 269 9
10 4 318 1 18 25 42 22 5.94 4 318 10
11 3 137 4 21 29 32 13 4.36 3 137 11
12 4 315 3 14 33 36 15 5.43 4 315 12
13 4 333 2 27 37 20 9 5.05 4 333 13
14 4 343 1 14 36 35 14 5.57 4 343 14
15 5 400 8 22 28 28 9 6.08 5 400 15
16 4 259 3 27 24 32 16 5.31 4 259 16
17 3 147 1 24 38 23 9 4.15 3 147 17
18 5 427 2 24 33 27 9 6.10 5 427 18

Round 1 - Country Club of Lexington

Hol
e Par

Yard
s

Doubl
e Eag
les

Eagle
s

Birdie
s Pars

Boge
ys

Doubl
e Other

Rnd
Avg Par Yards Hole

1 5 432 6 20 25 36 15 6.34 5 432 1
2 3 126 7 29 30 21 12 3.93 3 126 2
3 4 343 2 15 44 26 11 5.31 4 343 3
4 3 121 2 24 29 32 13 4.24 3 121 4
5 4 313 17 39 31 10 5.31 4 313 5
6 4 326 5 27 21 34 10 5.15 4 326 6
7 5 412 11 28 23 25 11 5.91 5 412 7
8 4 285 1 25 36 25 10 5.20 4 285 8
9 4 269 2 31 33 21 9 5.00 4 269 9
10 4 318 3 16 25 43 30 5.93 4 318 10
11 3 137 3 41 20 23 14 3.98 3 137 11
12 4 315 23 28 36 8 5.32 4 315 12
13 4 333 2 24 27 34 12 5.33 4 333 13
14 4 343 1 16 34 36 12 5.43 4 343 14
15 5 400 4 21 27 35 20 6.56 5 400 15
16 4 259 4 30 23 30 13 5.21 4 259 16
17 3 147 2 24 33 28 7 4.11 3 147 17
18 5 427 4 19 32 32 15 6.38 5 427 18


